ultimate potential loss with respect to these contracts is determined from the movement of the underlying stock index between
contract inception date and expiration, the change in fair value resulting from current changes in the index values are also
affected by changes in other factors such as interest rates, expected dividend rates and the remaining duration of the contract.
These contracts generally expire 15 to 20 years from inception and may not be settled before their respective expiration dates.

The following table summarizes Berkshire’s equity investments and derivative contract liabilities with equity price risk as
of December 31, 2008 and 2007. The effects of a hypothetical 30% increase and a 30% decrease in market prices as of those
dates is also shown. The selected 30% hypothetical change does not reflect what could be considered the best or worst case
scenarios. Indeed, results could be far worse due both to the nature of equity markets and the aforementioned concentrations
existing in Berkshire’s equity investment portfolio. Dollar amounts are in millions.

Fair Value
Hypothetical
Price Change

Estimated
Fair Value after

Hypothetical
Change in Prices

Hypothetical
Percentage

Increase (Decrease) in
Shareholders’ Equity

December 31, 2008
Equity securities ..... $ 49,073 30% increase $ 63,795 8.8

30% decrease 34,351 (8.8)
Equity index put options ..... (10,022) 30% increase (7,952) 1.2

30% decrease (12,799) (1.7)
December 31, 2007

Equity securities ..... $ 74,999 30% increase $ 97,499 12.1
30% decrease 52,499 (12.1)

Equity index put options ..... (4,610) 30% increase (3,282) 0.7
30% decrease (6,900) (1.2)

Foreign Currency Risk

Berkshire generally does not use derivative contracts to hedge foreign currency price changes primarily because of the
natural hedging that occurs between assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies in the consolidated financial
statements. Financial statements of subsidiaries that do not use the U.S. Dollar as their functional currency are translated into
U.S. Dollars using period-end exchange rates for assets and liabilities and weighted-average exchange rates for revenues and
expenses. Adjustments resulting from translating the financial statements of these subsidiaries are reported in accumulated other